
Staff Consultative 
Panel
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday 8 July 2019
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: Room GFR-12

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Chair To be appointed by the Panel
Vice Chair on 8 July 2019

West Suffolk 
Council (7)
(Employers’ Side)

Staff 
Representatives (7)
(Employees’ Side)

Conservative
Group (4)

Caroll Bull
John Griffiths
James Lay
Clive Springett

Lizzi Cocker
Mark Johnson
Penelope Mills
Jane Orton
Julie Roberts
Richard Smith
(To be confirmed)

Spectrum Group 
(1)

David Nettleton

The Independent 
Group (1)

Ian Shipp

Labour Group (1) David Smith

Substitutes: Conservative
Group (1)

(To be confirmed) Oliver Ingwall-King
(To be confirmed)

Spectrum Group 
(1)

(To be confirmed)

The Independent
Group (1)

(To be confirmed)

Labour Group (1) (To be confirmed)
Note: This Panel is not governed by the normal Access to Information rules 
(The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012) in the Council.  Therefore these 

meetings are not open to attendance by the public.
Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

Public Document Pack



Page No

disclosable pecuniary interest.
Quorum: Four members, comprising at least two employee 

representatives and two Members of the Council.
Committee 
administrator:

Sharon Turner
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719237
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk

mailto:sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Agenda

Note: Whilst these agenda papers are not covered by the 
normal Access to Information Rules (see agenda front), 

where items are listed as containing exempt/confidential 
information, members of the Panel are requested to treat 

them as such.

1.  Substitutes

Any member (which includes councillors and staff 
representatives) who is substituting for another member should 
so indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent 
member.

2.  Election of Chair: 2019/2020

The approved Terms of Reference for the Staff Consultative Panel 
requires that the Chair of the Panel shall be rotated between the 
Employers’ and Employees’ Sides.  When the Chair is a Member 
of one side of the Panel, the Vice Chair shall be a Member of the 
other side.

In 2019/2020, the Chair is required to be elected from the 
Employers’ Side.

Therefore, the Panel is requested to ELECT a Chair in accordance 
with this arrangement.

3.  Election of Vice-Chair: 2019/2020

The approved Terms of Reference for the Staff Consultative Panel 
requires that the Vice-Chair shall alternate between the 
Employers’ and Employees’ Sides.

As the Chair of the Panel shall be from the Employers’ Side in 
2019/2020, the Vice-Chair is required to be elected from the 
Employees’ Side.

The Panel is requested to ELECT a Vice-Chair in accordance with 
this arrangement.

4.  Apologies for Absence 

5.  Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay 1 - 20

Report No: SCP/WS/19/001

6.  West Suffolk Workforce Data 21 - 38

Report No: SCP/WS/19/002



Page No

7.  Workforce Strategy Update

The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational 
Development) to give a verbal report

8.  Dates of Future Meetings

The following dates for future meetings of the Panel are listed 
below. All dates are Mondays starting at 3.00 pm and will be held 
at the venue as indicated:

 Monday 4 November 2019 at College Heath Road, Mildenhall



Maternity and 
Paternity Leave and 
Pay 
Report No: SCP/WS/19/001
Report to and date: Staff Consultative Panel  8 July 2019
Cabinet Member: Councillor Carol Bull

Portfolio Holder for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Wendy Canham
Service Manager (Human Resources & Organisational 
Development)
Tel: 01284 757006
Email: wendy.canham@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

This item is not included on the Decisions Plan.

None

Recommendation: The West Suffolk Staff Consultative Panel to 
NOTE the changes made to the West Suffolk 
Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay Policy, as 
detailed in Report No: SCP/WS/19/001 and in 
the attached Appendix A.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:wendy.canham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background / Context

At the meeting in January 2015, it was agreed that any legislative changes to 
policies would be incorporated into those policies at the time of the change 
and reported to the next Staff Consultative Panel meeting for information.

In order to balance the package offered to both the female and male 
workforce relating to maternity/paternity pay a light review of the Policy was 
carried out.

Whilst the previous Policy met the statutory requirements of two weeks paid 
leave on SPP rate, it was not considered to be advantageous to staff who 
have tended to take leave as opposed to paternity leave due to the reduction 
in pay for the period.  The review has resulted in an enhancement for 
paternity pay, depending upon length of service, for partners who are to 
support the mother or to look after the baby.  This has also been important 
in terms of our commitment to the employer of choice and good practice.

Legislation relating to parental bereavement leave, which became an Act of 
Parliament in September 2018, is due to be introduced in April 2020.  
Government consultation has ended, providing information which has 
informed an early approach to the pending change and this has been 
included in this Policy.
 

2. Proposals

2.1 The updated West Suffolk Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay Policy is 
attached as Appendix A to this report.

3.

3.1

3.2

4.

4.1

5.

5.1

Alternative Options 

There is an alternative to do nothing but to remain compliant with statutory 
requirements in terms of paternity leave.

In terms of parental bereavement leave, the alternative was to wait until the 
introduction of the Act in 2020 was considered.  However the Government 
consultation on this subject has ended and strong indications of the changes 
suggest the content of the Act. The change in the content of this policy again 
is considered to be the expectation of a good employer and the employer of 
choice being enhanced.

Consultation and engagement

Not applicable as policy is being updated.

Risks

No risks identified.

Page 2



6.

6.1

Appendices 

Appendix A – West Suffolk Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay Policy: 
Updated June 2019 

7.

7.1

Background documents

Not applicable

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix AFILE COPY

Maternity and Paternity 

Leave and Pay

Policy and Procedure

2014

Page 5



2. 

Contents Page

Glossary 3
Introduction 5
Keeping you safe whilst at work 5
Maternity Leave 5
Giving notice to take Maternity Leave 6
Maternity Pay 6
Statutory Maternity Pay 6
Contractual Maternity Pay 7
Pension 8
Contact during Maternity Leave 8
Keeping in Touch (KIT) days 8
Right to return to work 9
Decision not to return to work 9
During Ordinary Maternity Leave 9
During Additional Maternity Leave 10
Paternity Leave and Pay 10
Shared Parental Leave 10
Parental Leave 10
Time off for Antenatal Care 11
Rest Facilities 11
Unable to return due to illness 11
Flexible Working 11
Annual Leave 12
Bank/Public Holidays 12
Childcare Vouchers 12
Redundancy 13
Industrial Action 13
Probationary Period 13
Job Vacancies 13
Concerns 14
Enquiries and Change Control 14
Revisions 14

Page 6



3. 

Glossary

EWC - Expected Week of Childbirth

This is the week your doctor or midwife states your baby is due. It starts on a 
Sunday and runs to the following Saturday. 

QW - Qualifying Week

Thi
[...]
ntal and adoption rights changed with the introduction of 
Shared Parental Leave and Pay. This means that if your baby was due or placed 
for adoption on, or after, 5 April 2015, you may be eligible for Shared Parental 
Leave and Pay instead of Additional Paternity Leave and Pay which is no longer 
available.

LEL - Lower Earnings Limit

This is the limit below which National Insurance is not due.

KIT days - Keeping in touch days

These are days, during which an employee on maternity, paternity or adoption 
leave, can agree with their employer to work. The employee can work for up to 
10 days during his or her maternity, paternity or adoption leave period without 
bringing that period of leave to an end and without the loss of a week's statutory 
maternity, paternity or adoption pay as a result of carrying out that work.

Page 8

http://www.xperthr.co.uk/glossary/ordinary-maternity-leave/150025/
http://www.xperthr.co.uk/glossary/ordinary-maternity-leave/150025/


5. 

Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay

1. Introduction

1.1 This policy sets out the rights of employees to statutory maternity and 
paternity leave and pay. This policy and procedure should be followed by 
all employees of West Suffolk Council. 

1.2 All pregnant employees are entitled to 52 weeks maternity leave 
regardless of the number of hours worked and length of service.  If 
you have 26 weeks continuous service by the 15th week before the baby 
is due (known as the qualifying week) you are also entitled to 39 weeks 
Statutory Maternity Pay subject to qualifying requirements.  If you have 
more than one year’s continuous service, you will also be eligible for 
additional contractual maternity benefits.

1.3 You are not entitled to your normal pay during maternity leave, but you 
are entitled to all other non-remuneration benefits and terms and 
conditions that you would otherwise have i.e. annual leave, discounted 
gym membership, essential car user allowance, lease car, mobile phone, 
laptop, 
[...]
eight weeks’ notice is given, your return to 
work may be postponed until the full eight weeks’ notice has been given or 
until the end of the 52 weeks maternity leave, whichever is the sooner. 
There is no entitlement to pay if your return to work is postponed.

9. Decision not to return to work

9.1 If, whilst on maternity leave, you decide that you do not wish to return to 
work, you should give written notice of resignation to your manager and 

Page 13



10. 

HR as soon as possible and in accordance with the terms of your Contract 
of Employment.  You should specify the date of termination, which could 
be the end date of the 52 weeks’ maternity leave, in which case you will 
continue to receive any maternity pay due and to accrue annual leave 
during the notice period.

10. During ordinary maternity leave

10.1 If you return to work before or at the end of OML you are entitled to 
return to the same job that you left on the same terms and conditions as if 
you had not been absent – unless a redundancy situation has arisen.

11. During additional maternity leave

11.1 If you return to work during AML you have the right to return to the same 
job or, where that is not practicable, a suitable alternative role, which is 
no less favourable than your original job with regard to the terms and 
conditions of employment – unless a redundancy situation has arisen.

12. Statutory paternity leave and pay

12.1 You are entitled to take up to two weeks’ statutory paternity leave if you 
are the child’s biological or adopting father or partner (male or female) to 
support the mother or to look after the baby. To qualify for statutory 
paternity leave you must have 26 weeks’ continuous service before the 
15th week before the baby is due, continue to be employed by the council 
until the date the baby is born, and have average weekly earnings which 
are at least equal to the Lower Earnings Limit (LEL) for national insurance 
contributions.

Your entitlement to paternity pay depends on your length of service with 
the council at the end of the 15th week before your partner’s expected 
week of childbirth. This is known as the qualifying week. 

Two schemes operate for council employees – the statutory scheme and 
the council’s occupational scheme.  You may be eligible for payments 
under either or both schemes. A small number of employees are not 
eligible for payments under either scheme. 

Less than 26 weeks’ service at the end of the qualifying week

If you have less than 26 weeks’ service at the end of the qualifying week, 
you are not entitled to paternity pay. This means that if your partner was 
already pregnant when you joined the council, you will be able to take up 
to two weeks’ paternity leave but it will be unpaid. You could choose to 
take annual leave instead. 

At least 26 weeks’ service at the end of the qualifying week

If you have at least 26 weeks’ service at the end of the qualifying week, 
you may be entitled to receive one weeks’ full pay and one weeks’ 

Page 14



11. 

statutory paternity pay (SPP).  To qualify for statutory paternity pay, you 
must have qualified for paternity leave and your average weekly earnings 
must be greater or equal to the LEL set by the government. Your average 
weekly earnings are calculated by taking your average pay for the 
qualifying week and the seven weeks before it. 

If you are eligible for SPP, you will receive the second weeks’ pay at the 
standard SPP rate or 90 per cent of your average weekly earnings, 
whichever is lower.  Central government determines the standard SPP 
rate. If your earnings are below the LEL, or you are not entitled to SPP, 
you may be entitled to other support from the Department for Work and 
Pensions.  

Your SPP will be paid by the council in the same way as your normal 
salary. It is subject to tax and national insurance deductions. 

At least 52 weeks’ service at the end of the qualifying week 

If you have at least 52 weeks’ service at the end of the qualifying week, 
you will receive be able to take up to two weeks’ leave on full pay.

You will not be eligible for occupational paternity leave more than once in 
any 12 month period. 

12.2 You must take paternity leave within eight weeks of the birth or adoption, 
and the two weeks must be complete and consecutive weeks. You cannot 
start paternity leave before the child is born. You should give written 
notice of your intention to take paternity leave 15 weeks before the 
expected date of childbirth, or as much notice as is practical.

13. Shared parental leave

13.1 On 5 April 2015, parental and adoption rights changed with the 
introduction of Shared Parental Leave and Pay. This means that if your 
baby was due or placed for adoption on, or after, 5 April 2015, you may be 
eligible for Shared Parental Leave and Pay instead of Additional Paternity 
Leave and Pay which is no longer available to you.  Guidance on Shared 
Parental Leave is available on the intranet. 

14. Parental leave

14.1 Parental Leave is different to shared parental leave and statutory paternity 
leave. Parental Leave is an entitlement of 18 weeks unpaid leave for each 
child up to their 18th birthday.  This allows eligible employees to take time 
off work to look after a child’s welfare (i.e. spend more time with a child, 
look at new schools, settle a child into a new childcare arrangement).  To 
be eligible to take this leave you must meet the eligibility criteria (i.e. to 
be employed by either council for more than 1 year, be the named person 
on the child’s birth or adoption certificate).  The leave must be taken in 
whole weeks (i.e. 1 or 2 weeks). More information and full eligibility 
criteria on Parental Leave can be found on the acas.org.uk website.  

Page 15



12. 

15. Time off for antenatal care

15.1 You have a right to a reasonable amount of paid time off to attend 
antenatal care appointments and will be required produce evidence of the 
appointments if requested t
[...]
Victoria Abbott

February 2012 SMP & SPP actual rates 
removed 

Lin Webster

May 2011 Changes in legislation Bronwen Stacey 

April 2010 Increase in SMP Lin Webster

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



West Suffolk 
Workforce Data 
Report No: SCP/WS/19/002
Report to and date: Staff Consultative Panel 8 July 2019
Cabinet Member: Cllr Carol Bull

Portfolio Holder for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513 
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Wendy Canham
Service Manager (Human Resources & Organisational 
Development)
Tel: 01284 757006
Email: wendy.canham@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

This item is not included on the Decisions Plan

None.

Recommendation: The Staff Consultative Panel are requested to 
NOTE and support the contents of Report No: 
SCP/WS/19/002.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:wendy.canham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


1. Background / Context

1.1 The workforce data is published on the Council’s website on an annual basis 
as part of the Equality Act 2010 and the public sector equality duty.

1.2 This information is regularly reported to both the bi-monthly Joint 
Negotiating Consultative meeting and the Staff Consultative Panel.  
Information regarding turnover, headcount, absence and apprentices are 
also reported in the balanced scorecard for the service, which is reported to 
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee. 

2. Proposals

2.1 This report provides the West Suffolk Workforce Data for the previous 
financial year for the period up to 31 March 2019.

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

5.

5.1

Alternative Options 

Not applicable as the data is published as part of legislation and good 
practice.

Consultation and engagement

Not applicable.

Risks

Not applicable.

6.

6.1

Appendices 

Appendix A – West Suffolk Workforce Development Annual Data 2018/19

Page 22



Appendix A

West Suffolk
Workforce development annual data

2018/19

Contact: HR, Legal and Democratic Services
Email:
[...]
 to 
industrial injury 48.18

Working days lost due to 
stress/depression/anxiety 521.77

Other 2441.24

Total working days lost 3011.19

Average days lost per FTE 4.81

Page 34



13

12. Corporate training

The figures below are based on permanent and temporary staff and do not 
include casual staff or leavers. It shows the data as at 31 March 2019 for training 
events attended.

Service area

Total 
number of 
events 
attended

Events 
attended 
by males

Events 
attended 
by 
females

Events 
attended by 
full time 
employees

Events 
attended by 
part time 
employees

Leadership 
Team 2 2 0 2 0

Families and 
Communities 
including 
Projects

330 21 309 210 120

Growth 42 23 19 32 10

HR, Legal and 
Democratic 
including core 
PA’s team

129 20 109 108 21

Operations 251 185 66 231 20

Planning and 
Regulatory 148 32 116 113 35

Resources and 
Performance 
including ARP

189 51 138 155 34

Total 1091 334 757 851 240

% - 30.61% 69.39% 78.00% 22.00%

Page 35



14

13. Apprenticeships

This shows the number of apprentices in the organisation as at 31 March 2019.

Service area Apprentices

Anglia Revenues 
Partnership (ARP) 1

Chief Executive including 
Corporate Directors 0

Families and Communities 
including Projects 2

Growth 1

HR, Legal and Democratic 
including core PA’s team 3

Operations 1

Planning and Regulatory 0

Resources and 
Performance 2

Total 10

Page 36



15

14. Ethnicity

The figures below are based on full time, part time and temporary staff and are 
based on date available on 31 March 2019.

Band British Black 
Caribbean
/African

Asian
Mixed 
back
ground 

Any other 
white 
background

Irish Not
declared

Apprentice 4 0 0 0 0 0 6

A 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

B 3 0 0 0 0 0 3

C 122 0 0 1 9 0 38

D 160 0 0 0 5 0 23

E 111 0 1 1 6 0 16

F 69 0 1 1 6 0 8

G 39 0 0 1 0 1 6

H 25 0 0 0 2 0 3

I 27 0 0 0 0 0 0

Assistant 
Director 5 0 0 0 0 1 0

Director
/CEO 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 570 0 2 4 28 2 104

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay
	SCP.WS.19.001 Appendix A Maternity and Paternity Leave Policy - Updated June 2019

	6 West Suffolk Workforce Data
	SCP.WS.19.002 Appendix A Workforce Development Annual Data 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting

Staff Consultative
Panel
Minutes of a meeting of the Staff Consultative Panel held on
Monday 8 July 2019 at 3.00 pm in the Room GFR-14, West Suffolk
House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU
Present: Councillors
Members
(Employer’s Side)
John Griffiths
David Nettleton
Ian Shipp
David Smith

Staff Representatives
(Employees’ Side)
Lizzi Cocker
Mark Johnson
Penny Mills
Julie Roberts
Richard Smith

Substitutes
(Employer’s Side)
Sara Mildmay-White

1.

Substitutes
The following substitution was declared:
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White was substituting for Councillor Carol Bull
(Employer’s Side).

2.

Election of Chair: 2019/2020
The approved Terms of Reference for the Staff Consultative Panel required
that the Chair of the Panel be rotated between the Employer’s and
Employees’ Sides. When the Chair was a Member of one side of the Panel,
the Vice Chair shall be a Member of the other side.
In 2029/2020, the Chair was required to be elected from the Employer’s Side
and therefore, it was proposed, seconded and
RESOLVED:
That Councillor David Nettleton be elected as Chair of the Staff
Consultative Panel for the year 2019/2020.

3.

Election of Vice-Chair: 2019/2020
The approved Terms of Reference for the Staff Consultative Panel required
that the Vice Chair shall alternate between the Employer’s and Employees’
Sides.

SCP.WS.08.07.2019

As the Chair of the Panel was from the Employer’s Side in 2019/2020, the
Vice Chair was required to be elected from the Employees’ Side and
therefore, it was proposed, seconded and
RESOLVED:
That Mark Johnson be elected as Vice Chair of the Staff Consultative
Panel for the year 2019/2020.

4.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Bull (Employer’s
Side) and from Jane Orton (Employees’ Side).
Councillors James Lay and Clive Springett (Employer’s Side) were also unable
to attend the meeting.

5.

Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay (Report No: SCP/WS/19/001)
The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development)
presented this report which informed the Panel of amendments which had
been made to the Maternity and Paternity Leave and Pay Policy and
Procedures.
The Service Manager outlined the following changes which had been made:
12.

Statutory paternity leave and pay
The policy had now enhanced the entitlement to statutory paternity
leave, if an employee had at least 52 weeks’ service at the end of the
qualifying period, allowing them to be able to take up to two weeks’
leave on full pay.

27.

Parental Bereavement Leave
Taking into account Government legislation which was to be introduced
from April 2020, the Policy had also been amended to reflect that
parents and primary carers who suffered the loss of a child would be
entitled to two weeks’ paid parental bereavement, under the Parental
Bereavement (Pay and Leave) Act. People’s eligibility to receive the
entitlement had been widened beyond just parents, following feedback
from a consultation that had been held in 2018.

In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Service Manager also
explained that the Council would be looking to also introduce policies around
premature birth and miscarriages.
There being no decision required, the Panel noted the amendments which
had been made to this Policy.

6.

West Suffolk Workforce Development
(Report No: SCP/WS/19/002)

Annual

Data

2018/2019

The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development)
presented this report which set out the West Suffolk Workforce Development

SCP.WS.08.07.2019

Annual Data for the period up to 31 March 2019. This data was also
published on the Council’s website on an annual basis, as part of the Equality
Act 2010 and the public sector equality duty.
The main discussion of the data by the Panel centred around:
-

The Headcount (Permanent and Temporary) had increased from 655
to 710. This was due to extra resourcing which had been required in the
Families and Communities service area and the Operations service area
due to project/legislative work. Additional staffing resources had also
been required with regards to the implementation of the new West Suffolk
Council. In terms of the requirements around the legislative work, funding
had been sourced from the Government for these additional resourcing
costs.

-

The Headcount (casuals) was also discussed and the Service Manager
outlined the reasons for the requirement of casual employees in those
service areas listed within the report. The Panel requested that in future
reporting, whether more detail could be included regarding the types of
employment of casuals in service areas. The Service Manager confirmed
that when next reported, this further information would be included.

-

Sickness absence - the average days lost per FTE had reduced to 4.81
(in 2018/19) from 5.84 (in 2017/18). The Panel also stated that they
would also like to see included in future reporting, data regarding long
term sickness absence, alongside the short term sickness absence data.

-

Corporate training – The Panel noted that the corporate training events
attended by part time employees was significantly lower than for full time
employees. This was acknowledged and the Service Manager stated that
liaison would take place with the Learning and Development Service to see
if this imbalance could be addressed.

There being no decision required, the Panel noted the report.

7.

Workforce Strategy 2018-2020 - Update (Verbal)
The Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development)
informed the Panel that the Workforce Strategy, approved in April 2018, set
out the necessary actions to support, develop and achieve the priorities of the
Council. The Strategy had set out five strategic priorities which focussed on:-

Skills and Behaviours
Recruitment and Retention
Pay, Reward and Recognition
Health and Well-being
Workforce Planning and Data

The Action Plan for the Strategy was also circulated at the meeting and the
Service Manager went through these actions and provided an update on
progress on the delivery of the strategic priorities to the Panel.

SCP.WS.08.07.2019

The Panel commended the work which was being undertaken to deliver this
Strategy, along with the acknowledgement of the continued increasing
demand on the provision of services.
There being no decisions required, the Panel noted the update.

8.

Dates of Future Meetings
The Panel noted the dates for future meetings, as listed below. All dates were
Mondays starting at 3.00 pm and would be held in the venues, as indicated:


Monday 4 November 2019; College Heath Road, Mildenhall
The meeting concluded at 4.13 pm
Signed by:

Chair

SCP.WS.08.07.2019

